
Oracle® Instant Portal
Getting Started  

10g Release 2 (10.1.2) 

B16385-01

July 2005



Oracle Instant Portal Getting Started, 10g Release 2 (10.1.2) 

B16385-01

Copyright © 2005, Oracle. All rights reserved.

Primary Author: Marcie Caccamo

Contributors: Sara Gardner, Vince Casarez, Jay Daugherty, Pavana Jain, and Pravin Prabhakar

The Programs (which include both the software and documentation) contain proprietary information; they 
are provided under a license agreement containing restrictions on use and disclosure and are also protected 
by copyright, patent, and other intellectual and industrial property laws. Reverse engineering, disassembly, 
or decompilation of the Programs, except to the extent required to obtain interoperability with other 
independently created software or as specified by law, is prohibited.

The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice. If you find any problems in 
the documentation, please report them to us in writing. This document is not warranted to be error-free. 
Except as may be expressly permitted in your license agreement for these Programs, no part of these 
Programs may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, for any 
purpose.

If the Programs are delivered to the United States Government or anyone licensing or using the Programs on 
behalf of the United States Government, the following notice is applicable:

U.S. GOVERNMENT RIGHTS Programs, software, databases, and related documentation and technical data 
delivered to U.S. Government customers are "commercial computer software" or "commercial technical data" 
pursuant to the applicable Federal Acquisition Regulation and agency-specific supplemental regulations. As 
such, use, duplication, disclosure, modification, and adaptation of the Programs, including documentation 
and technical data, shall be subject to the licensing restrictions set forth in the applicable Oracle license 
agreement, and, to the extent applicable, the additional rights set forth in FAR 52.227-19, Commercial 
Computer Software—Restricted Rights (June 1987). Oracle Corporation, 500 Oracle Parkway, Redwood City, 
CA 94065

The Programs are not intended for use in any nuclear, aviation, mass transit, medical, or other inherently 
dangerous applications. It shall be the licensee's responsibility to take all appropriate fail-safe, backup, 
redundancy and other measures to ensure the safe use of such applications if the Programs are used for such 
purposes, and we disclaim liability for any damages caused by such use of the Programs. 

Oracle, JD Edwards, PeopleSoft, and Retek are registered trademarks of Oracle Corporation and/or its 
affiliates. Other names may be trademarks of their respective owners.

The Programs may provide links to Web sites and access to content, products, and services from third 
parties. Oracle is not responsible for the availability of, or any content provided on, third-party Web sites. 
You bear all risks associated with the use of such content. If you choose to purchase any products or services 
from a third party, the relationship is directly between you and the third party. Oracle is not responsible for: 
(a) the quality of third-party products or services; or (b) fulfilling any of the terms of the agreement with the 
third party, including delivery of products or services and warranty obligations related to purchased 
products or services. Oracle is not responsible for any loss or damage of any sort that you may incur from 
dealing with any third party. 



iii

Contents

Preface .................................................................................................................................................................    v

Audience.......................................................................................................................................................     v
Documentation Accessibility .....................................................................................................................     v
Related Documents .....................................................................................................................................    vi
Conventions .................................................................................................................................................    vi
Browser Recommendations .......................................................................................................................    vi

1  Understanding Oracle Instant Portal 

1.1 What Is Oracle Instant Portal? ..................................................................................................   1-1
1.1.1 Creating an Oracle Instant Portal ......................................................................................   1-2
1.2 What Can You Do with Oracle Instant Portal?.......................................................................   1-7
1.2.1 Contributing Content ..........................................................................................................   1-7
1.2.2 Creating New Pages .........................................................................................................    1-11
1.2.3 Administering Oracle Instant Portal..............................................................................    1-11
1.2.3.1 Customizing the Look and Feel...............................................................................    1-11
1.2.3.2 Controlling Access to Your Portal...........................................................................    1-12
1.3 Using OracleAS Portal to Affect Oracle Instant Portal.......................................................    1-14
1.3.1 Importing and Exporting Oracle Instant Portal ...........................................................    1-14
1.3.2 Limiting the Size of Uploads...........................................................................................    1-14
1.3.3 Working with the News and Announcements Portlets ..............................................    1-15
1.3.3.1 Determining How Many Items To Collect and When .........................................    1-15
1.3.3.2 Displaying Content from a Different Page ............................................................    1-16
1.3.4 Controlling How Quickly Content Can Be Searched ..................................................    1-17
1.3.4.1 Determining the Proper Synchronization Interval ...............................................    1-17
1.3.4.2 Changing the Oracle Text Synchronization Interval............................................    1-18
1.3.5 Adding Portlets to the Oracle Instant Portal Home Page...........................................    1-19
1.4 What's Next? .............................................................................................................................    1-20

Glossary

Index



iv

List of Figures

1–1 Build Tab in OracleAS Portal ....................................................................................................   1-2
1–2 Oracle Instant Portal Portlet ......................................................................................................   1-3
1–3 Default Configuration of the Home Page................................................................................   1-3
1–4 Typical Customizations for the Home Page ...........................................................................   1-4
1–5 Geography Of a Typical Oracle Instant Portal Page..............................................................   1-5
1–6 Child Pages of the Sales Top-Level Page.................................................................................   1-6
1–7 Announcements and News Populate the Home Page ..........................................................   1-6
1–8 Items on the Sales Page ..............................................................................................................   1-7
1–9 New Item Button.........................................................................................................................   1-8
1–10 Available Items in Oracle Instant Portal..................................................................................   1-8
1–11 Adding a Rich Text Item.........................................................................................................    1-10
1–12 Inserting a Table In a Rich Text Item ....................................................................................    1-10
1–13 Working With Child Pages.....................................................................................................    1-11
1–14 Working With Top-Level Pages.............................................................................................    1-11
1–15 TangFish Banner ......................................................................................................................    1-12
1–16 Selection of Styles in Oracle Instant Portal...........................................................................    1-12
1–17 Manage User Rights Window ................................................................................................    1-13
1–18 Establish Security for a Page ..................................................................................................    1-13
1–19 Working On an Oracle Instant Portal in the Navigator .....................................................    1-14
1–20 Editing the Home Page ...........................................................................................................    1-15
1–21 Clicking the Edit Defaults Icon ..............................................................................................    1-15
1–22 Specifying the Number of Items to Display.........................................................................    1-15
1–23 Displaying the Properties .......................................................................................................    1-16
1–24 Specifying The Number of Days............................................................................................    1-16
1–25 Go To Portal Builder Icon .......................................................................................................    1-16
1–26 Directory Structure in Oracle Directory Manager...............................................................    1-18
1–27 Go To Portal Builder Icon .......................................................................................................    1-19



v

Preface

This manual introduces you to Oracle Instant Portal and provides you with a high 
level understanding of what you can accomplish with the product.  To find out how to 
complete a task, see the Oracle Instant Portal online Help system for step-by-step 
instructions.

Audience
This manual is intended for anyone who is responsible for preparing Oracle Instant 
Portal for others to publish and share information.  

Documentation Accessibility
Our goal is to make Oracle products, services, and supporting documentation 
accessible, with good usability, to the disabled community. To that end, our 
documentation includes features that make information available to users of assistive 
technology. This documentation is available in HTML format, and contains markup to 
facilitate access by the disabled community. Accessibility standards will continue to 
evolve over time, and Oracle is actively engaged with other market-leading 
technology vendors to address technical obstacles so that our documentation can be 
accessible to all of our customers. For more information, visit the Oracle Accessibility 
Program Web site at

http://www.oracle.com/accessibility/

Accessibility of Code Examples in Documentation
Screen readers may not always correctly read the code examples in this document. The 
conventions for writing code require that closing braces should appear on an 
otherwise empty line; however, some screen readers may not always read a line of text 
that consists solely of a bracket or brace. 

Accessibility of Links to External Web Sites in Documentation
This documentation may contain links to Web sites of other companies or 
organizations that Oracle does not own or control. Oracle neither evaluates nor makes 
any representations regarding the accessibility of these Web sites. 

Note: Only the tasks documented in the Oracle Instant Portal Help 
system (and this manual) are supported by Oracle.  Altering or 
extending the functionality of Oracle Instant Portal through 
undocumented procedures is not supported.



vi

TTY Access to Oracle Support Services
Oracle provides dedicated Text Telephone (TTY) access to Oracle Support Services 
within the United States of America 24 hours a day, seven days a week. For TTY 
support, call 800.446.2398.

Related Documents
For more information, see the following manual in the Oracle Application Server  
documentation set:

■ Oracle Application Server Portal Configuration Guide

Conventions
The following text conventions are used in this document:

Browser Recommendations
Oracle Instant Portal supports the use of the following browsers: 

■ Netscape 7.2 or later

■ Internet Explorer 6.0 or later

■ Mozilla Firefox 1.0.4 or later

It is preferred that you use Internet Explorer to edit and manage your portal.  
Although Netscape and Firefox work well for viewing pages, there are some known 
issues regarding their performance while editing, especially where tables are 
concerned. In addition, when adding text items, you’ll find that the HTML source 
looks different in Mozilla than it does in Internet Explorer.

To ensure that your browser's Back button behaves as expected, make sure your 
browser settings are set so that pages are automatically refreshed each time they are 
changed. In Internet Explorer, this can be accomplished by doing the following:

1. From your browser menu, select Tools->Internet Options.

2. In the Temporary Internet Files area, click Settings. 

3. Under Check for newer versions of stored pages, make sure the Automatically 
radio button is selected. 

Convention Meaning

boldface Boldface type indicates graphical user interface elements associated 
with an action, or terms defined in text or the glossary.

italic Italic type indicates book titles, emphasis, or placeholder variables for 
which you supply particular values.

monospace Monospace type indicates commands within a paragraph, URLs, code 
in examples, text that appears on the screen, or text that you enter.



Understanding Oracle Instant Portal 1-1

1
Understanding Oracle Instant Portal

Oracle Instant Portal, originally shipped as part of Oracle Application Server Standard 
Edition One, began shipping with OracleAS Portal as of 10.1.2.0.2. The relationship 
between Oracle Instant Portal and OracleAS Portal is simple: Oracle Instant Portal is a 
custom application that was built with OracleAS Portal to provide smaller enterprises 
an opportunity to build simple portals in a short amount of time. As an OracleAS 
Portal customer, you may find that you too have a need for these smaller, more simple 
portals--perhaps for individual departments or groups--that do not require the robust 
functionality available in OracleAS Portal. Or you may find that you don't have a use 
for Oracle instant portals at all. If you do choose to build one or more Oracle instant 
portals, be sure to see Section 1.3, "Using OracleAS Portal to Affect Oracle Instant 
Portal" to learn about how you can use OracleAS Portal to control certain aspects of 
your Oracle instant portal. Keep in mind, however, that Oracle supports only those 
activities described in that section.

This document acquaints you with the basic concepts and terminology you'll need to 
use Oracle Instant Portal effectively. For detailed instructions on how to accomplish 
specific tasks within Oracle Instant Portal, see the online Help. 

1.1 What Is Oracle Instant Portal?
Oracle Instant Portal provides instant out-of-the-box portals for secure publishing and 
content sharing, ideal for enterprises with a need for smaller-scale intranets or an 
internal communications hub. Unlike OracleAS Portal portals, Oracle instant portals 
are intended for user communities that have well-defined, somewhat limited needs for 
information sharing. These kinds of communities might include:

■ Individual departments or groups within a larger organization

■ A subset of your organization that wishes to share information with partners or 
ISVs

With Oracle Instant Portal, you can have a functioning portal in less than an hour. 
Consider these benefits:

■ Pre-created, preconfigured pages mean no initial development costs. Pages are 
ready to start loading with content right away.

■ Preconfigured home page displays news, announcements, and newly added 
content. Plus, each user has an area for their favorite content, selected through 
simple personalization tools.

Note: The Oracle Instant Portal online Help system is separate from 
the OracleAS Portal Help system, and is accessed from within Oracle 
Instant Portal itself. 



What Is Oracle Instant Portal?

1-2 Oracle Instant Portal Getting Started

■ Point-and-click operations let you easily manage pages, contribute and manage 
content, and create and manage user accounts.

■ Intuitive user interface is extremely easy to learn and easy to use.

■ In-place editing provides a simple, WYSIWYG (what-you-see-is-what-you-get) 
editing experience right on the page. 

1.1.1 Creating an Oracle Instant Portal
Perhaps the best way to determine if an Oracle instant portal will suit your needs is to 
simply create one and experiment with it. To create an Oracle instant portal:

1. Go to the Build tab in OracleAS Portal:

Figure 1–1 Build Tab in OracleAS Portal

2. Scroll down until you see the Oracle Instant Portal portlet: 

Note: Oracle Instant Portal supports the use of Netscape 7.2 or later, 
Internet Explorer 6.0 or later, and Mozilla Firefox 1.0.4 or later. It is 
preferred that you use IE to edit and manage your portal. Although 
Netscape and Firefox work well for viewing pages, there are some 
known issues regarding their performance while editing, especially 
where tables are concerned. In addition, when adding text items, 
you'll find that the HTML source looks different in Mozilla than it 
does in IE. 



What Is Oracle Instant Portal?

Understanding Oracle Instant Portal 1-3

Figure 1–2 Oracle Instant Portal Portlet

3. Enter a name for the portal in the Name field under "Create an Oracle Instant 
Portal". 

4. Click Create.

The default Oracle Instant Portal home page looks like this:

Figure 1–3 Default Configuration of the Home Page

Of course, instead of My Company, you'll see whatever name you supplied when you 
created your portal. 

As you can see, right out of the box you're presented with a fully functioning, albeit 
simple portal, ready for you to start adding content. Before you start doing so, 
however, let's take a quick tour of the home page and talk about some of the 
customizations you may wish to make there. 

Note: By default, all Oracle instant portals are based on a company 
theme. That means you get one page dedicated to each common line 
of business: Sales, Marketing, Finance, and Human Resources. You 
can rename these pages, or, if you decide you want to create new 
Oracle instant portals with your own structure of pages and 
sub-pages, you can create an XML file to define that structure. The 
OracleAS online Help topic "Sample XML File" provides an excellent 
starting point for this task. 



What Is Oracle Instant Portal?

1-4 Oracle Instant Portal Getting Started

Familiarizing Yourself with the Home Page
Like all home pages, the Oracle Instant Portal home page is intended to be a central 
access point for items of interest to all users of the portal. To make things easier, the 
body of the page is divided into four distinct areas in which those items can appear: 

■ News: Items pertaining to events occurring in your industry, for example, or at a 
corporate level. 

■ Announcements: Items that remind or inform people of upcoming events within 
your company or department.

■ New Content: Items that were added anywhere within the portal over the last 
seven days. The New Content area is automatically populated; you don't have to 
do a thing.

■ Favorite Content: Content unique to each user. As users move through the portal, 
they can flag content they want to see on their home page by clicking an icon that 
appears beside each item. 

Now let's see a home page that has undergone a bit of customization at a fictitious 
company, TangFish Software: 

Figure 1–4 Typical Customizations for the Home Page

The Oracle Instant Portal administrator at TangFish Software has customized this page 
to reflect the company's identity in several ways:

1. The name of the company appears in the banner. 

2. The company's official logo also appears in the banner. 

Note: Because you created this Oracle instant portal, you 
automatically are considered an administrator of the portal and thus 
have full capabilities within it. For a better understanding of Oracle 
Instant Portal's users and security model, see the Oracle Instant Portal 
online Help.



What Is Oracle Instant Portal?

Understanding Oracle Instant Portal 1-5

3. Along the left side of the page, the administrator added links to email addresses 
for TangFish's Support and Feedback groups, so that users can access them 
quickly. 

4. A link to the company's corporate Web site was added at the bottom of the page.

These are all things the administrator did explicitly. If you're the Oracle Instant Portal 
administrator, you'll probably want to make similar kinds of customizations to your 
own home page. The next section arms you with an understanding of the basic 
principles of how Oracle Instant Portal works so you're prepared to do just that.

Understanding Oracle Instant Portal
Let's take a look at another page from TangFish Software's portal to help illustrate 
some basic Oracle Instant Portal concepts:

Figure 1–5 Geography Of a Typical Oracle Instant Portal Page

1. For the executives at TangFish Software, the default tabs along the top (Company, 
Finance, Marketing, and so forth) are perfectly suited to their goals, as they wish 
to create a company-wide intranet that includes these organizations. This may be 
the case for your group as well, or you might want to rename the tabs and/or 
create new ones to better reflect your organization. A travel agency, say, might 
find that tabs named Hotels, Restaurants, Air Fares, and Rental Cars are more 
closely aligned with the kind of work it does.

2. When you click a tab, a page called a top-level page is displayed. In this example, 
the content of the Sales top-level page is displayed on the right side of the page, 
which is called the content area. Although the Sales page is populated with content 
in this example, by default all top-level pages are empty, waiting for you and your 
users to load them with content.

3. Notice the navigation area on the left, which appears on every page (except the 
home page). The navigation area contains:

a. The search box, which enables you to search the entire portal for a given 
string, or limit your search to a single top-level page.



What Is Oracle Instant Portal?

1-6 Oracle Instant Portal Getting Started

b. A list of child pages which, in the case of the Sales top-level page, are called 
Sales Reports, Presentations, Customers, and so on. Child pages are pages you 
create below a top-level page to organize the content, just as you use folders 
and sub-folders on your Windows workstation. Every top-level page comes 
with its own set of preconfigured pages designed to help you organize your 
work within a given theme. And because each child page can have its own 
child pages (the Customers page has three), you can easily create a hierarchy 
to neatly organize all of your content. The Sales hierarchy, for example, looks 
like this: 

Figure 1–6 Child Pages of the Sales Top-Level Page

Now that you understand the concept of top-level and child pages, let's return to the 
home page for a moment. Recall that the content that appears there is simply a 
collection of content from other places. The News and Announcements areas of the 
home page are actually populated by two child pages of the Company page, as 
illustrated here: 

Figure 1–7 Announcements and News Populate the Home Page

By default, the Company page comes with two child pages, News and 
Announcements. Whatever you place on those pages also appears in the News and 
Announcements areas on the home page.   



What Can You Do with Oracle Instant Portal?

Understanding Oracle Instant Portal 1-7

1.2 What Can You Do with Oracle Instant Portal?
As you begin working with Oracle Instant Portal, you'll immediately see how quickly 
you can customize it to reflect your organization. As time goes on, you'll find that it's 
very easy to administer the portal, and extremely easy for your users to come up to 
speed with it and to start contributing and sharing content. Let's take a look at some of 
these tasks.

1.2.1 Contributing Content
Here again is the sample page from the TangFish Software portal: 

Figure 1–8 Items on the Sales Page

Each block of text delineated by horizontal lines is an item within the portal. In this 
example, there are two items: "Welcome to the Sales Department" and "Sales Forecast 
Expected Soon". Items are the means through which you add content to your portal. 
You can add items to the portal in edit mode. To toggle to edit mode, click the Edit 
Mode icon, located at the top of every Oracle Instant Portal page. You will see the Edit 
Mode icon, pictured subsequently, only if you have the privileges to add content to the 
page: 

(More about privileges later). Once you are in edit mode, you'll see the New Item 
button, located in the content area:

Note:  If you don't like the names of the News and Announcements 
areas, you can easily change them to names that more closely reflect 
the kind of content you want to display on your home page. As soon 
as you change the page names, the corresponding areas on the home 
page change as well.



What Can You Do with Oracle Instant Portal?

1-8 Oracle Instant Portal Getting Started

Figure 1–9 New Item Button

When you click the New Item button, a list of item types is displayed: 

Figure 1–10 Available Items in Oracle Instant Portal

The type of item you select depends upon the kind of content you want to add, as 
described in Table 1–1: 

Table 1–1 Items in Oracle Instant Portal

If you have this kind of 
content... Add this type of item

Longer text Expandable Rich Text item. Apart from a title and summary, the 
actual text of the item is not displayed until the user reveals it by 
clicking an icon. For this reason, Expandable Rich Text items are 
ideal for conserving real estate on the page. 

Shorter text, such as a news 
item 

Rich Text item. A title, a summary, and the text in its entirety is 
displayed right on the page itself.



What Can You Do with Oracle Instant Portal?

Understanding Oracle Instant Portal 1-9

Once you select the type of item you want to add, all you have to do is follow the 
prompts to supply the necessary information. For example, when you add a File item, 
you are prompted for the file you want to upload. Once you confirm the file name, the 
file is uploaded to OracleAS Portal's schema in the Oracle Application Server 
Metadata Repository. Then you can add the title and summary text to the page so that 
others can understand what you just uploaded. 

The first time you add a Rich Text or Expandable Rich Text item, you'll be impressed 
by how Oracle Instant Portal's in-place editing capabilities drastically simplify the task. 
As soon as you add an item, it appears on the page in context, ready for you to begin 
editing:   

Content that already exists 
in a separate file, such as 
a.doc or html file

File item. A title, a summary, and an icon that looks like a file are 
displayed on the page. When the user clicks the icon, the file you 
named opens in a secondary browser window. 

The file is uploaded to the Oracle Application Server Metadata 
Repository, an Oracle database that contains schemas and 
business logic for many Oracle Application Server components. 
OracleAS Portal uses a schema within this repository to store 
and manage metadata associated with portals.

A picture or graphic image Image item. The image appears on the page itself, along with an 
optional title and description. 

The image is uploaded to the OracleAS Portal schema within the 
Oracle Application Server Metadata Repository. 

Another location, either 
internal or external to your 
Oracle instant portal

URL item. A title, description, and an icon that looks like a globe 
appears on the page. When the user clicks the globe, the 
destination you named opens in a secondary window.     

The TangFish home page, for example, has a URL item that 
takes users to the TangFish corporate Web site. 

An email, pre-seeded with 
an address

Email item. A title and an icon that looks like an envelope 
appears on the page. When the user clicks the icon, an email 
editor displays a blank email, already addressed to the person or 
organization you named.

Note: Unlike OracleAS Portal, the set of items available to Oracle 
Instant Portal users is fixed. Custom item types are not available in 
Oracle Instant Portal.

Table 1–1 (Cont.) Items in Oracle Instant Portal

If you have this kind of 
content... Add this type of item



What Can You Do with Oracle Instant Portal?

1-10 Oracle Instant Portal Getting Started

Figure 1–11 Adding a Rich Text Item

Now you can start entering the title, the summary, and the text of the item, exactly as 
it will appear to your users. And while you're writing your text, you have access to a 
full range of text editing controls, including bulleted lists, numbered lists, tables, cut 
and paste, indents and outdents, and so on. You can even work directly with HTML 
code, or switch back and forth between modes as you need to. You can also enrich 
your text by including images, hyperlinks, and tables. In this example, a table is being 
added, which can be populated and/or modified using the standard table editing 
tools: 

Figure 1–12 Inserting a Table In a Rich Text Item

To give you the flexibility you need, Oracle Instant Portal enables you to cut and copy 
items, move items to different pages, delete items—all the tools you need to develop 
content-rich portals and allow you to manage and share that content with others. And 
if something isn't quite right with what you've done, you can use the Revert key to 
restore the portal to the way it was before you started editing. 

Note: If you have WebDAV enabled, you can add your Oracle 
instant portal as a Web folder and interact with it right from your 
desktop.



What Can You Do with Oracle Instant Portal?

Understanding Oracle Instant Portal 1-11

1.2.2 Creating New Pages
It's just as easy to add top-level pages and child pages in Oracle Instant Portal as it is 
to add items. One of the aspects of Oracle Instant Portal that makes it so easy to use is 
that navigation and creation are inextricably linked. You don't have to create an entity 
and then introduce that entity later into an existing structure. Everything is done in 
context. For example, you can create child pages right in the navigation area, then use 
simple controls to reposition, edit, or delete that page: 

Figure 1–13 Working With Child Pages

Similarly, Oracle Instant Portal administrators can add, delete, or edit top-level pages 
right in context:

Figure 1–14 Working With Top-Level Pages

1.2.3 Administering Oracle Instant Portal
Managing an Oracle instant portal is far less complicated and takes significantly less 
time than managing a full-scale enterprise portal. With just a few simple steps, you can 
brand your portal with your corporate identity, select a color scheme for your portal, 
and set up accounts for all your users. 

1.2.3.1 Customizing the Look and Feel
There are three main ways in which to brand your portal, two of which occur in the 
portal's banner. The banner is the top region of the page, which is identical for every 
page within the portal. Here is an example of a typical banner: 

Tip: If you're the Oracle Instant Portal administrator, look for the 
topic called "Setting Up Oracle Instant Portal: A checklist" in the 
online Help for a complete list of the customization options available 
to you.



What Can You Do with Oracle Instant Portal?

1-12 Oracle Instant Portal Getting Started

Figure 1–15 TangFish Banner

The Welcome link at the top of the banner contains the name of the logged in user (in 
this example, MARCO), along with links to log out of the portal or change aspects of 
the user's account. You can also add your own corporate logo to the right side of the 
banner, and provide a name for the portal on the left. 

Selecting a style for your portal is equally easy. By clicking the style icon, you can 
display ten different styles, each centered around a different color scheme. As you run 
your cursor down the list, you can instantly see how your portal appears in each color. 
When you select the one you want, the entire portal is rendered in that color scheme 
for every user. 

Figure 1–16 Selection of Styles in Oracle Instant Portal

1.2.3.2 Controlling Access to Your Portal
Creating users and managing the roles they are to play within the portal can be an 
arduous task. In Oracle Instant Portal, however, a simple security model protects your 
content without placing an undue burden on you, the administrator. 

A single user can have a different level of security for each top-level page within the 
portal: View, Contribute, or Manage. 

■ View privileges allow the user to view content on the page. 

■ Contribute privileges allow the user to add items to the page.

■ Manage privileges give the user full permissions over the page, including the 
ability to add child pages. 

The privileges you set for a top-level page cascade down to the child pages as well.

Users are created and their permissions managed through a single, easy-to-use dialog: 



What Can You Do with Oracle Instant Portal?

Understanding Oracle Instant Portal 1-13

Figure 1–17 Manage User Rights Window

The left pane lists all registered users. When you select a user on the left, the pane on 
the right reflects that user's privilege level for each top-level page in the portal. 
Granting or revoking privileges is as simple as checking or unchecking a box. 

You can also control access to a page from the page itself, by clicking the Manage Page 
Privileges icon (circled in the figure):

Figure 1–18 Establish Security for a Page

The Manage Page Privileges window looks similar to the Manage User Rights 
window, but the privileges you can set there are confined to the page from which it 
was launched.

When a user is granted Manage privileges on any portal's home page, that user is 
considered an Oracle Instant Portal administrator and has full privileges over that 
particular portal. Additionally, the Oracle Instant Portal administrator can: 

■ Create new users.

■ Delete any user in the Manage User Rights dialog, even those he or she did not 
create. (For this reason, it's wise to restrict the number of users who have Manage 
privileges on a home page.)

■ Create new Oracle instant portals.

Users that were created through OracleAS Portal can also have access to Oracle instant 
portals, as long as you first add the users to the OIP_AVAILABLE_USERS group. 
Then you can use the Manage User Rights dialog to grant appropriate privilege levels 
to the users. 



Using OracleAS Portal to Affect Oracle Instant Portal

1-14 Oracle Instant Portal Getting Started

1.2.3.2.1 What Users Are Created By Default?  During the OracleAS Portal install process, 
two users are created: PORTAL and ORCLADMIN. Both of these users are considered 
Oracle Instant Portal administrators for every Oracle instant portal, regardless of who 
created them. In addition, two user groups are created during installation:

■ OIP_USER_ADMINS, who can both create Oracle instant portals and perform user 
administration on them. The PORTAL user is a member of this group.

■ OIP_AVAILABLE_USERS, list of users who can access Oracle instant portals. This 
list appears in the Manage User Rights dialog. 

1.3 Using OracleAS Portal to Affect Oracle Instant Portal
There are several ways to affect an Oracle instant portal by using OracleAS Portal. 
Many of these actions are initiated from the Navigator, in which each Oracle instant 
portal is listed as its own page group. 

1.3.1 Importing and Exporting Oracle Instant Portal
You can use OracleAS Portal's import/export feature to import and export Oracle 
instant portals. Unlike the OracleAS Portal, however, you cannot operate on 
individual objects within the portal; Oracle instant portals must be imported and 
exported as a single entity. 

To import or export an Oracle instant portal, follow the instructions in the Oracle 
Application Server Portal Configuration Guide. To move from an Oracle instant portal to a 
full-blown enterprise portal, see the tech note "Migrating Oracle Instant Portal from 
Oracle Application Server 10g (10.1.2.0.1) to the Standard and Enterprise Editions 
(10.1.2.0.2)" on OTN for complete instructions.

1.3.2 Limiting the Size of Uploads
To place a limit on the size of files users can upload to an Oracle instant portal, use the 
Page Group Quota setting in the portal's Page Group Properties. You access the Page 
Group Properties from OracleAS Portal's Navigator:

1. From the Navigator, click Properties next to the Oracle instant portal you want 
to work on.

Figure 1–19 Working On an Oracle Instant Portal in the Navigator

2. On the Main tab, locate the Page Group Quota radio buttons. Enter the limit, 
in megabytes, you want to establish for the portal. 

3. Click OK. 

When the amount of space you specified has been exceeded by one or more 
uploads, users will see an error message when an additional upload attempt is 
made. 



Using OracleAS Portal to Affect Oracle Instant Portal

Understanding Oracle Instant Portal 1-15

1.3.3 Working with the News and Announcements Portlets
If you know something about the OracleAS Portal product, you have a bit more 
flexibility when working with the News and Announcements areas of the home page. 
For example, once you learn that these areas are really portlets, you can begin to see 
the possibilities that exist when working with them.

1.3.3.1 Determining How Many Items To Collect and When
You can change how many items are displayed in the News and Announcements 
portlets on the home page. The default setting is to display the ten most recently 
collected items over the past seven days. You can also change this setting so that items 
are collected over a different time period. 

To change the number of items displayed in the News and Announcements portlets:

1. From the Navigator, click Edit Root Page beside the Oracle instant portal you 
want to work in.

Figure 1–20 Editing the Home Page

2. Click the Edit Defaults icon above the News or Announcements portlet:

Figure 1–21 Clicking the Edit Defaults Icon

3. Under Number of Items, enter the number of items to display by default in the 
Item Count field: 

Figure 1–22 Specifying the Number of Items to Display

To change the number of days over which items are collected:



Using OracleAS Portal to Affect Oracle Instant Portal

1-16 Oracle Instant Portal Getting Started

1. From the Navigator, click Properties next to the Oracle instant portal you want to 
work on.

Figure 1–23 Displaying the Properties

2. Click the Items tab.

3. Under New and Updated Icons, enter the number of days over which News and 
Announcement items should be collected in the Icon Display Period field:

Figure 1–24 Specifying The Number of Days

1.3.3.2 Displaying Content from a Different Page
As stated in the online Help, it is not advisable to delete the News or Announcements 
pages, which are children of the Company page. If you do delete one of these pages, 
you'll find that the corresponding portlet disappears from the home page. To reinstate 
the portlet, you can create a new child page by the same name, then reconfigure the 
portlet to display content from that page. You can also use this capability to display 
something other than News and Announcements on the home page, or use it to 
achieve standard News and Announcements content across several portals.

Here are the step-by-step instructions you'll need:

1. Create a child page. You don't have to call the page News or Announcements 
unless this is the name you want to appear on the home page. You also do not 
have to make this page a child page of Company--the page can be located 
anywhere. 

2. Click the Go To Portal Builder icon in the toolbar to go to the OracleAS Portal 
Build tab. 

Figure 1–25 Go To Portal Builder Icon

3. Display the Navigator.

4. Go to the page group (which bears the same name as the Oracle instant portal) and 
drill down until you see the page you just created listed in the Navigator. Hover 
over the page name with your cursor and note the URL that appears in the status 
bar of your browser. 

5. In the status bar, locate the parameter called pageid. The first number represents 
the page group; the second represents the page itself. In this example, the page 



Using OracleAS Portal to Affect Oracle Instant Portal

Understanding Oracle Instant Portal 1-17

group ID is 73, and the page ID is 70033. You'll need these numbers later, so jot 
them down. 

For 10.1.4, you can use the property sheet icon to display the id. 

6. In the Path, located at the top of the Navigator, click Page Groups. 

7. Click Edit Root Page next to your Oracle instant portal. This displays the portal's 
home page in edit mode.

8. Click the pencil icon next to the portlet with the missing title to display the Edit 
Defaults dialog.

9. In the Page Group field, enter the number of your page group. In the Page field, 
enter the page ID you wrote down in step 5. Click OK. Once the page reloads, 
you'll see that the portlet you just configured is set to the title of the new page. 

10. Click View Page to see how the page will look to users.

The content of the page you identified on the Edit Defaults dialog is now 
displayed on the home page.

1.3.4 Controlling How Quickly Content Can Be Searched
Oracle Instant Portal's search feature is built upon OracleAS Portal, which in turn is 
powered by Oracle Text. Oracle Text enables you to conduct searches on both the 
content and the metadata based on that content, which is stored in OracleAS Portal's 
schema in the Oracle Application Server Metadata Repository. That means you can 
search for:

■ Item attributes, such as the item title and summary

■ Page attributes, such as the page title

■ Content within file and text items

■ Text and HTML content on Web pages to which URL items point

When OracleAS Portal and Oracle Instant Portal are installed, Oracle Text is enabled 
and the contents of OracleAS Portal's schema in the Oracle Application Server 
Metadata Repository are indexed. In addition, a process is started to re-index the 
OracleAS Portal schema's content every hour, thus ensuring that content that has been 
added or changed will be accurately reflected in search results. In the period of time 
between index updates, however, new or modified content (pages or items) are not 
returned in search content. By default, index updates occur automatically every hour, 
although you can change this duration using the following procedure.   

1.3.4.1 Determining the Proper Synchronization Interval

Depending on your requirements, the appropriate synchronization interval can be 
anywhere from a few minutes to a few days. To determine your appropriate interval, 
consider: 

■ How often new content is added to the site. If you have a lot of content added 
frequently, you may want to run the synchronization job more often so that the 
content will be searchable. 

Note: Oracle Text refers to the process of re-indexing a repository as 
synchronization, which implies that the search index properly reflects 
the data. 



Using OracleAS Portal to Affect Oracle Instant Portal

1-18 Oracle Instant Portal Getting Started

■ How many searches are conducted during a typical hour? If you have many 
people searching continuously, you'll want the index synchronization to be fresh. 
If not, you can wait for a longer period of time between updates.

When trying to determine the proper length of time between synchronizations, keep in 
mind the following performance considerations: 

■ It is more efficient to synchronize a larger number of rows on a single occasion 
than to repeatedly synchronize a smaller number of rows, as the index becomes 
less fragmented this way. Less fragmented index need to be optimized less 
frequently. 

■ Indexing a larger number of rows at once places a heavier load on the server. 
Synchronizing more frequently increases the total amount of work, but spreads 
the load on the server. 

■ Although the resynchronization job synchronizes only those rows changed from 
the last synchronization, there is always some overhead, however small, in 
starting up the job itself. 

1.3.4.2 Changing the Oracle Text Synchronization Interval
To set a new synchronization interval:

1. Change the directory to the mid-tier directory where the synchronization script 
resides:

<ORACLE_HOME>/portal/admin/plsql/wws

2. In SQL*Plus, log on using the PORTAL name and password.

To get the OracleAS Portal schema password, you may need to use the Oracle 
Directory Manager administration tool. Refer to the Oracle Internet Directory 
Administrator's Guide for instructions on how to start the Oracle Directory 
Manager and how to connect to a directory server. 

When connecting to the directory server:

■ Look in ORACLE_HOME/config/ias.properties for the values of 
OIDhost and OIDport, which are required to connect. 

■ Log in using the username cn=orcladmin and the password you selected for 
the ias_admin user at install time. (Make sure that the password has not been 
changed.)

■ Once you are connected to the Oracle Directory Manager, navigate to the 
PORTAL directory entry to find the assigned password, as shown here:

Figure 1–26 Directory Structure in Oracle Directory Manager



Using OracleAS Portal to Affect Oracle Instant Portal

Understanding Oracle Instant Portal 1-19

Click orclResourceName=PORTAL and scroll down to the bottom of the 
Properties tab in the right hand pane. The password is shown as the 
orclpasswordattribute value. 

Once you have the OracleAS Portal schema password, enter this SQL*Plus 
command to log in:

sqlplus portal/<PORTAL schema password>

3.  To stop the currently scheduled job, enter this command in SQL*Plus:

SQL> @textjsub.sql STOP NOW 60

4. To start a new job, enter this command in SQL*Plus: 

SQL> @textjsub.sql START NOW 30

In this example, the interval is set to 30 minutes. As soon as you enter this 
command the synchronization job runs immediately, and will run every 30 
minutes thereafter. 

1.3.5 Adding Portlets to the Oracle Instant Portal Home Page
Out of the box, the Oracle Instant Portal home page contains portlets for News, 
Announcements, New Content, and Favorite Content. This section tells you how to 
add your own portlets to the home page. 

To add portlets to the home page: 

1. Click the Go To Portal Builder icon in the toolbar to go to the OracleAS Portal 
Build tab. 

Figure 1–27 Go To Portal Builder Icon

2. Display the Navigator.

3. Locate the page group that corresponds to the Oracle instant portal you want to 
work with.

4. Click Edit Root Page next to the appropriate page group.

5. At the top of the page, where it says Editing Views, click Layout.

6. Find the region containing the New Content portlet and click the Add Region 
Below icon to add another region.

7. In the new region, click the icon that looks like a pencil to edit the region's 
properties. 

8. On the Region Type screen, click the Portlets radio button.   This indicates that you 
want the region to contain portlets, as opposed to items. 

9. Click Apply. 

10. Under Portlet Display Options, uncheck the check box labeled Show Remove Link 
on Portlet Headers. This prevents users from removing the portlets you add. 

11. Click OK.

12. Use the Add Portlets icon to add one or more portlets.



What's Next?

1-20 Oracle Instant Portal Getting Started

13. Repeat steps 6-11 to add portlets below the region containing the Favorite Content 
portlet.

1.4 What's Next?
Now that you're familiar with the basics of Oracle Instant Portal, you're ready to begin 
using it! If you're the Oracle Instant Portal administrator, check out the online Help to 
find out exactly how to customize your Oracle instant portal as described in this 
document. 

You'll find that most tasks within Oracle Instant Portal are completed through steps 
that are quick, easy, and largely intuitive. That means that most of your users will be 
independent almost immediately, and few will have to spend valuable time 
experimenting or consulting the documentation to see how to complete a given task.



Glossary-1

Glossary

child page

Page created beneath a top-level page. Child pages are listed along the left side of the 
top-level page to which they belong, in the navigation area, and usually support the 
top-level page’s main theme.  You can add, delete, re-position, or edit child pages right 
in the navigation area, assuming you have the appropriate privileges.

content area

Area in which a page’s items (or content) appear, on the right side of the screen. 

Contribute privileges

Privilege level on a page that allows the user to add, edit, move, or delete items on the 
page.  A user with Contribute privileges also has all View privileges. 

edit mode

Opposite of view mode. When the Edit Mode handle bar is clicked, thus displaying the 
edit toolbar and the Add Item and Add Page icons, the page is said to be in edit mode.  
This is the only state in which action may be taken upon the page.

Edit Mode icon

The gray icon that, when clicked, displays the edit toolbar.  When the edit toolbar is 
displayed, the page is in edit mode. Users with View privileges on the page do not see the 
Edit Mode icon.

Email item

Item represented by a yellow envelope and, optionally, a title on the page. When the 
user clicks the envelope, an email editor is opened displaying a blank email.  The 
email is pre-populated with the address specified by the item’s creator. 

Expandable Rich Text item

Text item designed to conserve real estate on the page.  When in view mode, an 
Expandable Rich Text item is represented by a white envelope, a title, and a summary.  
When the user clicks the envelope, the item expands to reveal the text associated with 
the item.  Compare to a Rich Text item, in which the full text of the item is never 
hidden. Both Expandable Rich Text and Rich Text items may contain images, 
hyperlinks, and tables, as well as any valid HTML code.   

Favorite Content area

Area on the home page in which a user’s favorite content appears.  Users select items 
for this area by clicking the icon that looks like a house beside the item. The Favorite 
Content area is different for every user.



Glossary-2

File item

Item represented by a rectangle with a red asterisk at the top and, optionally, a title 
and summary. When the user clicks the icon, the file associated with the item opens in 
a secondary browser window.

Image item

Image that is designed to standalone on the page, as opposed to the images that are 
added as part of a Rich Text or Expandable Rich Text item. An Image item is added 
through the Add Item icon; an image that is part of a text item is added through the 
Insert Image window.

in-place editing

The ability to add items or pages in context, as opposed to having to create these 
objects elsewhere and then add them to the page. 

item

The means through which content is added to an Oracle Instant Portal page.  Available 
item types are Rich Text, Expandable Rich Text, Email, URL, File, and Image items. 

Manage privileges

Privilege level on a page that allows the user to edit, move, or delete a top-level page 
and all its child pages.  A user with Manage privileges also has all Contribute and 
View privileges.   

navigation area

Area along the left side of a page, in which the search box and a list of the page’s child 
pages appear. 

New Content area

Area on the home page in which content added anywhere in the portal over the last 24 
hours is gathered. 

Oracle Instant Portal administrator

User that has full privileges over the entire portal.  Any user with Manage privileges 
on the portal’s home page is considered an Oracle Instant Portal administrator for that 
portal.  The PORTAL and ORCLADMIN users, created during the installation process, 
are Oracle Instant Portal administrators.  Only an Oracle Instant Portal administrator 
can change the banner or style, manage users, and create new top-level pages.

portal repository

Central location to which File and Image items are uploaded. 

Rich Text item

Text item designed for smaller blocks of text.  A Rich Text item appears on the page as 
a title, a summary, and the full text of the item.  Compare to Expandable Rich Text 
items, in which the text is hidden until the user clicks an icon.  Both Expandable Rich 
Text and Rich Text items may contain images, hyperlinks, and tables, as well as any 
valid HTML code.  

top-level page

Page that has a tab in the portal’s tab set.  May contain one or more child pages.  Page 
privileges applied to a top-level page are also applied to all its child pages.



Glossary-3

URL item

Item represented by a globe icon and, optionally, a title and summary. When the user 
clicks the globe, the location specified in the item opens in a secondary browser 
window.  

view mode

Opposite of edit mode.  If the user has not clicked the Edit Mode handle bar (or is not 
eligible to click it) the page is said to be in view mode. No actions may be taken on the 
page while it is in view mode. 

View privileges

Privilege level on a page that allows the user to view content on the page.  All users 
may navigate through pages, select items for the Favorite Content area of the home 
page, and search for content.



Glossary-4



Index-1

Index

A
administrator, 1-5, 1-11
Announcements

area of home page, 1-4
controlling number of items, 1-15
displaying content from another page, 1-16

B
banner, 1-4
basics, 1-1
browser recommendations, vi

C
child pages, 1-6
Company page, 1-6
content area, 1-5
creating

Oracle instant portal, 1-2
customizing, 1-7

D
documents

adding to an Oracle instant portal, 1-8

E
Edit Mode handle bar, 1-7
E-mail item, 1-9
Expandable Rich Text item, 1-8

F
Favorite Content area, 1-4
File item, 1-9

limiting size of, 1-14

H
home page, 1-4

customizations, 1-4
HTML files

adding to an Oracle instant portal, 1-9
HTML mode, 1-10

hyperlinks, 1-10

I
Image item, 1-9
importing and exporting, 1-14
in-place editing, 1-2
items, 1-7, 1-8

L
limiting File item uploads, 1-14
logo, 1-4

M
Manage Page Privileges window, 1-13
Manage User Rights window, 1-13

N
navigation area, 1-5
News

area of the home page, 1-4
controlling number of items, 1-15
displaying content from another page, 1-16

O
online Help system, 1-1
Oracle Application Server Metadata Repository, 1-9
Oracle Instant Portal

content area, 1-5
customizing, 1-7
navigation area, 1-5
overview, 1-1
relationship with OracleAS Portal, 1-1
sample page, 1-5

OracleAS Portal
relationship with Oracle Instant Portal, 1-1

P
pages

child, 1-6
Company, 1-6
creating, 1-11



Index-2

hierarchy, 1-6
top-level, 1-5

portal repository
see Oracle Application Server Metadata 

Repository, 1-9
privileges, 1-12

R
Rich Text item, 1-8

S
search, 1-5
security, 1-12

Contribute permission, 1-12
Manage permission, 1-12
View permission, 1-12

styles, 1-12

T
tables, 1-10
tabs

supplying your own, 1-3
taxonomy

defining your own, 1-3
top-level page, 1-5

U
URL item, 1-9
users

types of, 1-11

W
WebDAV, 1-10
Word files

addition to an Oracle instant portal, 1-9
WYSIWYG editing, 1-2

X
XML files, 1-3


	Contents
	List of Figures
	Preface
	Audience
	Documentation Accessibility
	Related Documents
	Conventions
	Browser Recommendations

	1 Understanding Oracle Instant Portal
	1.1 What Is Oracle Instant Portal?
	1.1.1 Creating an Oracle Instant Portal

	1.2 What Can You Do with Oracle Instant Portal?
	1.2.1 Contributing Content
	1.2.2 Creating New Pages
	1.2.3 Administering Oracle Instant Portal
	1.2.3.1 Customizing the Look and Feel
	1.2.3.2 Controlling Access to Your Portal


	1.3 Using OracleAS Portal to Affect Oracle Instant Portal
	1.3.1 Importing and Exporting Oracle Instant Portal
	1.3.2 Limiting the Size of Uploads
	1.3.3 Working with the News and Announcements Portlets
	1.3.3.1 Determining How Many Items To Collect and When
	1.3.3.2 Displaying Content from a Different Page

	1.3.4 Controlling How Quickly Content Can Be Searched
	1.3.4.1 Determining the Proper Synchronization Interval
	1.3.4.2 Changing the Oracle Text Synchronization Interval

	1.3.5 Adding Portlets to the Oracle Instant Portal Home Page

	1.4 What's Next?

	Glossary
	Index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	H
	I
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U
	W
	X


